

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- against -

17 CR 647 (RJD)

MAKSIM ZASLAVSKIY,

Defendant.

-----X

THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE  
United States Attorney  
Eastern District of New York  
271 Cadman Plaza East  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

JULIA NESTOR  
ANDREY SPEKTOR  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys  
Eastern District of New York  
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Charges ..... 2

II. REcoin..... 3

    A. The Solicitation..... 3

    B. The Defendant’s Communications with the SEC ..... 6

III. Diamond..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

POINT ONE: THE RECOIN AND DIAMOND ICOS ARE SECURITIES..... 9

I. Standard of Review..... 9

II. The ICOs Qualify As Investment Contracts and Are Subject to the Securities Laws..... 10

    A. Legal Framework for Investment Contracts..... 10

    B. Investors in the REcoin and Diamond ICOs Invested Money ..... 12

    C. The ICOs Constituted a Common Enterprise ..... 13

    D. Investors Expected a Profit from the REcoin and Diamond ICOs Solely from the Efforts  
        of the Defendant and His Co-Conspirators ..... 18

II. REcoin and Diamond are Not Currencies..... 24

POINT TWO: THE SECURITIES ACTS ARE NOT VAGUE AS APPLIED TO THE RECOIN  
AND DIAMOND ICOS ..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States, 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 36

Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States, 342 U.S. 337 (1952) ..... 9

Burrus v. MacKethan, 537 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1976), superseded by 545 F.2d 1388 (4th Cir. 1976) ..... 29

C.N.S. Enter., Inc. v. G. & G. Enter., Inc., 508 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1975) ..... 29

Cont’l Mktg. Corp. v. SEC, 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) ..... 24

Costello v. United States, 350 U.S. 359 (1956) ..... 9

Dickerson v. Napolitano, 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 32, 37

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 31

Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino, 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 22, 23, 24, 32

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972) ..... 37, 38

Hendrickson v. Buchbinder, 465 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Fla. 1979) ..... 28

In re Energy Sys. Equip. Leasing Securities Litig., 642 F. Supp. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 16

In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc., 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 19

Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of Am. v. Daniel, 439 U.S. 551 (1979) ..... 13

Long v. Shultz, 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 25

Marine Bank v. Weaver, 455 U.S. 551 (1982) ..... 11, 13

Marini v. Adamo, 812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 19, 38

Marini v. Adamo, 995 F. Supp. 2d 155 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 28

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co., 925 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 29

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp., 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 15, 16, 18

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 494 U.S. 56 (1990) ..... 12, 27, 33

Rothstein v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc., 837 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 28

Ruefenacht v. O’Halloran, 737 F.2d 320 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 27

SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Products Corp., 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 13, 21, 26

SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co., 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 31, 32

SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib., Ltd., 388 F. Supp. 1288 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) ..... 25

SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp., 320 U.S. 344 (1943) ..... 21

SEC v. Edwards, 540 U.S. 389 (2004) ..... 11, 12, 20

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enter., Inc., 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) ..... 25

SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co., 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 17

SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc., 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 12

SEC v. Merch. Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 25

SEC v. SG Ltd., 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 16, 18, 20

SEC v. Shavers, No. 4:13-CV-416, 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2014) ..... 14

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) ..... passim

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967) ..... 12, 27

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter, 411 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 28

United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837 (1975) ..... 12, 20, 27, 38

United States v. Alfonso, 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

United States v. Bowdoin, 770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 31

United States v. Caronia, 576 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), vacated and remanded on other grounds by 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 22

United States v. De la Pava, 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 9

<u>United States v. Dyman</u> , 739 F.2d 762 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9
<u>United States v. Farhane</u> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	32, 35
<u>United States v. Farris</u> , 614 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1979).....	31
<u>United States v. Finazzo</u> , No. 10-CR-457 (RRM), 2013 WL 619571 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013) 21	
<u>United States v. LaSpina</u> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>United States v. Leonard</u> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<u>United States v. Litvak</u> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	34
<u>United States v. Martino</u> , No. S1-00-CR-389, 2000 WL 1843233 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2000).....	10
<u>United States v. Persky</u> , 520 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	37
<u>United States v. Roberts</u> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<u>United States v. Sampson</u> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962).....	10
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31, 33
<u>United States v. Teyibo</u> , 877 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	33
<u>United States v. Washam</u> , 312 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<u>Uselton v. Comm. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1),.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	14, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	14, 34
